<u>A M E N D M E N T</u>

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSSB 64(FIN)

1	Page	1, line	3, 1	following	"date;"
---	------	---------	------	-----------	---------

2 Insert "relating to electronic monitoring for certain persons convicted of driving

while under the influence;"

4

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

3

Page 13, following line 31:

6 Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 26.** AS 28.35.030(k) is amended to read:

(k) Imprisonment required under (b)(1)(A) of this section shall be served by electronic monitoring, or at a community residential center. If electronic monitoring or [OR, IF] a community residential center is not available, imprisonment required under (b)(1)(A) of this section may be served at another appropriate place determined by the commissioner of corrections. Imprisonment required under (b)(1)(B) - (F) of this section may be served at a community residential center or at a private residence if approved by the commissioner of corrections. Imprisonment served at a private residence must include electronic monitoring. The cost of imprisonment resulting from the sentence imposed under (b)(1) of this section shall be paid to the state by the person being sentenced provided, however, that the cost of imprisonment required to be paid under this subsection may not exceed \$2,000. Upon the person's conviction, the court shall include the costs of imprisonment as a part of the judgment of conviction. Except for reimbursement from a permanent fund dividend as provided in this subsection, payment of the cost of imprisonment is not required if the court determines the person is indigent. For costs of imprisonment that are not paid by the person as required by this subsection, the state shall seek

L -1-

1 reimbursement from the person's permanent fund dividend as provided under 2 AS 43.23.065. While at the community residential center or other appropriate place, a 3 person sentenced under (b)(1)(A) of this section shall perform at least 24 hours of 4 community service work. A person sentenced under (b)(1)(B) of this section shall 5 perform at least 160 hours of community service work, as required by the director of 6 the community residential center or other appropriate place, or as required by the 7 commissioner of corrections if the sentence is being served at a private residence. In 8 this subsection, "appropriate place" means a facility with 24-hour on-site staff 9 supervision that is specifically adapted to provide a residence, and includes a 10 correctional center, residential treatment facility, hospital, halfway house, group home, 11 work farm, work camp, or other place that provides varying levels of restriction." 12 13 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly. 14 15 Page 23, line 17: 16 Delete "secs. 1 - 28 and 30 - 34" 17 Insert "secs. 1 - 29 and 31 - 35" 18 19 Page 23, line 18, following "Act,": 20 Insert "AS 28.35.030(k), as amended by sec. 26 of this Act," 21 22 Page 23, line 19: 23 Delete "sec. 26" 24 Insert "sec. 27" 25 Delete "sec. 27" 26 Insert "sec. 28" 27 28 Page 23, line 20: 29 Delete "sec. 28" 30 Insert "sec. 29"

L -2-

31

```
Page 23, line 21:
 1
 2
             Delete "sec. 32"
 3
             Insert "sec. 33"
 4
 5
      Page 23, line 22:
 6
             Delete "secs. 1 - 28 and 30 - 34"
             Insert "secs. 1 - 29 and 31 - 35"
 7
 8
 9
      Page 23, line 23:
             Delete "secs. 1 - 28 and 30 - 34"
10
             Insert "secs. 1 - 29 and 31 - 35"
11
12
13
      Page 23, line 27:
14
             Delete "sec. 30"
15
             Insert "sec. 31"
16
17
      Page 23, line 29:
18
             Delete "sec. 30"
19
             Insert "sec. 31"
20
21
      Page 24, line 3:
22
             Delete "sec. 26"
23
             Insert "sec. 27"
24
      Page 24, line 6:
25
26
             Delete "sec. 27"
             Insert "sec. 28"
27
             Delete "sec. 28"
28
29
             Insert "sec. 29"
30
      Page 24, line 9:
31
```

L -3-

1	Delete "sec. 32"
2	Insert "sec. 33"
3	
4	Page 24, line 12:
5	Delete "Section 29"
6	Insert "Section 30"
7	
8	Page 24, line 13:
9	Delete "Section 36"
10	Insert "Section 37"
11	
12	Page 24, line 14:
13	Delete "Sections 1 - 28 and 30 - 34"
14	Insert "Sections 1 - 29 and 31 - 35"

_4